

70491-5

70491-5

NO 70491-5

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION 1  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

CLERK OF COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
2013 AUG 23 PM 4:27

---

SARAH A. EVISON,

APPELLANT

v.

DAVID VOSSLER, M.D., VALLEY MEDICAL CENTER – KING  
COUNTY HOSPITAL DISTRICT NO. 1,

RESPONDENTS

---

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

---

John G. Bergmann, WSBA No. 00386  
HELSELL FETTERMAN LLP  
1001 Fourth Avenue, Suite 4200  
Seattle, Washington 98154  
(206) 292-1144

Attorneys for Appellant

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION .....1

II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....3

III. ISSUE PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....3

IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....3

V. ARGUMENT.....7

    A. The Standard of Review Here is De Novo.....7

    B. When Sarah Filed Her Complaint, the Washington Supreme Court Had Invalidated the Entirety of RCW 7.70.100(1) .....8

    C. In 2012, the Legislature Passed Substitute Senate Bill 6187 Amending RCW 4.92.100 and RCW 4.96.020 and Acknowledging the Unconstitutionality of RCW 7.70.010.....11

    D. *McDevitt v. Harborview Medical Center* Is Not Controlling.....14

    E. The Current RCW 7.70.100 No Longer Contains the 90-Day Notice of Intent to File Provision .....16

VI. CONCLUSION.....17

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Case Law**

*Waples v. Yi*, 169 Wn.2d 152, 234 P.3d 187 (2010) .....3, 8, 9, 10,  
.....11, 16, 17, 18

*Aba Sheikh v. Choe*, 156 Wn.2d 441, 128 P.3d 574 (2006).....7

*Mountain Park Homeowners Ass’n, Inc. v. Tydings*, 125 Wn.2d 337,  
883 P.2d 1383 (1994). .....7, 9, 10

*Putman v. Wenatchee Valley Medical Center, P.S.*, 166 Wn.2d 974,  
216 P.3d 374 (2009) .....8, 9

*Unruh v. Cacchiotti*, 172 Wn.2d 98, 257 P.3d 631 (2011).....10

*Bennett v. Seattle Mental Health*, 166 Wn. App. 477, 269 P.3d  
1079 (2012).....11

*McDevitt v. Harborview Medical Center*, \_\_\_ Wn.2d \_\_\_, 291 P.3d  
876 (2012)..... 13, 14, 16, 17, 18

**Court Rules**

CR 56(c) .....8

**Statutes**

RCW 4.92.100 .....2, 3, 7, 11, 15, 18

RCW 4.96.020 .....2, 15, 16, 18

RCW 7.70.010 .....3, 17, 18

RCW 7.70.100 .....2, 3, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 19

RCW 7.70.150 .....8, 9
